

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

INTERNATIONAL REFUGEE)
ASSISTANCE PROJECT (“IRAP”), *et al.*,)
)
Plaintiffs,)
)
v.)
)
DONALD TRUMP, in his official capacity)
as President of the United States, *et al.*,)
)
Defendants.)

No. 8:17-cv-00361-TDC

IRANIAN ALLIANCES ACROSS)
BORDERS, *et al.*,)
)
Plaintiffs,)
)
v.)
)
DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official)
capacity as President of the United)
States, *et al.*,)
)
Defendants.)

No. 8:17-cv-02921-TDC

EBLAL ZAKZOK, *et al.*,)
)
Plaintiffs,)
)
v.)
)
DONALD TRUMP, in his official capacity)
as President of the United States, *et al.*,)
)
Defendants.)

No. 1:17-cv-02969-TDC

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS’ MOTION FOR CERTIFICATION
OF THIS COURT’S MAY 2, 2019 MEMORANDUM OPINION AND ORDER FOR
INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL AND FOR A STAY OF DISCOVERY**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 3

ARGUMENT 5

I. The Court Should Certify Its Order Denying the Motion to Dismiss for Interlocutory Appeal. 5

 A. This Court’s Order Turns On Controlling Questions of Law. 7

 B. There Is Substantial Ground for Difference of Opinion as to the Controlling Questions of Law Identified in This Motion..... 10

 1. *Mandel* Is the Appropriate Standard, Not Rational Basis Review..... 12

 2. The Supreme Court Has Conclusively Held that the Proclamation Satisfies the Rational Basis Test. 13

 3. Plaintiffs’ Complaints Do Not Plausibly Allege a Valid Claim Against the Proclamation..... 15

 4. Plaintiffs Cannot State Due Process and Establishment Clause Claims Based on the Denial of Entry to Others..... 19

II. The Court Should Stay Discovery Pending Completion of All § 1292(b) Proceedings..... 21

III. At the Very Least, There is No Basis for Denying Certification if the Court Permits Plaintiffs to Begin Discovery 25

CONCLUSION..... 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Al Maqaleh v. Gates,
620 F. Supp. 2d 51 (D.D.C. 2009) 5, 11

Alharbi v. Miller,
368 F. Supp. 3d 527 (E.D.N.Y. 2019), *appeal filed*,
No. 19-1570 (2d Cir. May 28, 2019) 10, 15, 16, 20

Applegate, LP v. City of Frederick, Md.,
179 F. Supp. 3d 522 (D. Md. 2016) 14

Armour v. City of Indianapolis,
566 U.S. 681 (2012)..... 14

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 9

Butler v. DirectSAT USA, LLC,
307 F.R.D. 445 (D. Md. 2015)..... 7

Cheney v. United States District Court,
542 U.S. 367 (2004)..... 23

Coal. for Equity Excellence in Md. Higher Educ. v. Md. Higher Educ. Comm’n,
Civil No. CCB-062773, 2015 WL 4040425 (D. Md. June 29, 2015)..... 7, 11

Emami v. Nielsen,
365 F. Supp. 3d 1009 (N.D. Cal. 2019) 10, 20

FCC v. Beach Communications, Inc.,
508 U.S. 307 (1993)..... 18

Fernandez-Roque v. Smith,
671 F.2d 426 (11th Cir. 1982)..... 6

Fiallo v. Bell,
430 U.S. 787 (1977)..... 11, 12, 20

Goodman v. Archbishop Curley High Sch., Inc.,
195 F. Supp. 3d 767 (D. Md. 2016) 10

Hawaii v. Trump,
859 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2017)..... 3

Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project,
561 U.S. 1 (2010)..... 11

In re Trump,
874 F.3d 948 (6th Cir. 2017)..... 6, 10

In re United States,
138 S. Ct. 443 (2017)..... 6

IRAP v. Trump,
857 F.3d 554 (4th Cir. 2017)..... 3

IRAP v. Trump,
905 F.3d 287 (4th Cir. 2018)..... 3

IRAP v. Trump,
138 S. Ct. 2710 (2018)..... 3

Kerry v. Din,
135 S. Ct. 2128 (2015)..... 9, 12, 20

Kleindienst v. Mandel,
408 U.S. 753 (1972)..... 1, 12

*Klinghoffer v. S.N.C. Achille Lauro Ed Altri-gestione Motonave Achille Lauro in
Amministrazione Straordinaria*,
921 F.2d 21 (2d Cir. 1990)..... 5

Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.,
572 U.S. 118 (2014)..... 21

Lynn v. Monarch Recovery Mgmt., Inc.,
953 F. Supp. 2d 612 (D. Md. 2013) 10

Mamani v. Berzain,
825 F.3d 1304 (11th Cir. 2016)..... 7

Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter,
558 U.S. 100 (2009)..... 5, 7

Reese v. BP Expl. (Alaska) Inc.,
643 F.3d 681 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 10

Smith v. Murphy,
634 F. App’x 914 (4th Cir. 2015)..... 7

Trump v. Hawaii,
138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)..... *passim*

United States ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy,
338 U.S. 537 (1950)..... 20

United States ex rel. Michaels v. Agape Senior Cmty., Inc.,
848 F.3d 330 (4th Cir. 2017)..... 5, 7

Yamaha Motor Corp. v. Calhoun,
516 U.S. 199 (1996)..... 7

Ziglar v. Abbasi,
137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017)..... 11

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1292..... *passim*

REGULATIONS

Proclamation No. 9645, *Enhancing Vetting Capabilities and Processes for Detecting Attempted Entry into the United States by Terrorists or Other Public Safety Threats*,
82 Fed. Reg. 45,161 (Sept. 27, 2017) 1

Proclamation No. 9723, *Maintaining Enhanced Vetting Capabilities and Processes for Detecting Attempted Entry Into the United States by Terrorists or Other Public-Safety Threats*,
83 Fed. Reg. 15,937 (Apr. 10, 2018) 17, 19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

9 J. Moore & B. Ward, *Moore’s Federal Practice* 110.25 (2d Cir. 1995) 7

16 Charles Alan Wright et al, *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 3930 (3d ed. 2008)..... 6, 11
